

S. Ct. Case No. S259215

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BLAKELY McHUGH, et al.
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant/Respondent.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Div. One (D072863)
(Superior Court of San Diego County, Hon. Judith F. Hayes
37-2014-00019212-CU-IC-CTL)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE,
AND SUBMISSION OF, BRIEF BY *AMICUS CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR NURSING HOME REFORM, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BLAKELY MCHUGH, ET AL.**

Law Offices of Daniel D. Murphy
Daniel D. Murphy (SBN 129100)
Stadtmuller House, 819 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109-7701

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California Advocates for Nursing
Home Reform, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF 5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 5

AMICUS BRIEF OF CANHR 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. AB 1747 WAS ENACTED TO PROTECT ELDERLY AND INCAPACITATED CITIZENS OWNING A LIFE INSURANCE PRODUCT FROM UNNECESSARY FORFEITURES. 8

II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF AB 1747 REVEALS THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED THESE CONSUMER PROTECTIONS FOR OWNERS OF ALL CALIFORNIA LIFE INSURANCE PRODUCTS. 14

III. AB 1747's LEGISLATIVE HISTORY COMPELS THE INTERPRETATION THAT THE MINIMUM 60-DAY GRACE PERIOD AND MINIMUM 30-DAY WRITTEN NOTICE OF LAPSE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO ALL POLICIES ISSUED OR DELIVERED IN CALIFORNIA AT ANY TIME. 17

IV. CONCLUSION. 21

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF 23

PROOF OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of San Jose v. Superior Court
(1993) 5 Cal.4th 47 13

District of Columbia v. Heller
(2008) 554 U.S. 570 14

Jevne v. Superior Court
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 935 13

Klotz v. Old Line Life Ins. Co. of Amer.
(N.D. Cal. 1996) 955 F.Supp. 1183 16

Knickerbocker Life Ins. Co. v. Norton
(1878) 96 U.S. 234 16

Samantar v. Yousuf
(2010) 560 U.S. 305 14

Statutes

Ins. Code, § 10113.71 8, 13, 16

Ins. Code, § 10113.72 8, 13

Legislative History

Assem. Com. on Ins., Analysis of AB 1747
(2012 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 26, 2012 12

Assem. Com. on Ins., Analysis of AB 1747
(2012 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jun. 13, 2012 11

California Assembly Bill History, 2011-2012 AB 1747 8, 9, 10, 11
